
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
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COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF AN  
OVERLAPPING HORIZONTAL WELL SPACING 
UNIT AND COMPULSORY POOLING,  
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. 
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NOTICE OF REVISED EXHIBITS 

Mewbourne Oil Company, applicant in the above-referenced case, gives notice that it is 

filing the attached revised exhibit for acceptance into the record. 

Revised Exhibit A is a revised compulsory pooling checklist with updated surface and 

bottom hole locations for the proposed wells. 

Revised Exhibit C-3 are revised C-102s that outline the dedicated acreage for each pool 

the wells penetrate.  

Respectfully submitted, 

HOLLAND & HART LLP 

Michael H. Feldewert 
Adam G. Rankin 
Paula M. Vance  
Post Office Box 2208 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2208 
(505) 988-4421
(505) 983-6043 Facsimile
mfeldewert@hollandhart.com
agrankin@hollandhart.com
pmvance@hollandhart.com
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 COMPULSORY POOLING APPLICATION CHECKLIST
ALL INFORMATION IN THE APPLICATION MUST BE SUPPORTED BY SIGNED AFFIDAVITS
Case: 25111 APPLICANT'S RESPONSE

 Date January 9, 2025

Applicant Mewbourne Oil Company 

Designated Operator & OGRID (affiliation if applicable) Mewbourne Oil Company (OGRID No. 14744)

Applicant's Counsel:  Holland & Hart LLP
Case Title: APPLICATION OF MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY FOR 

APROVAL OF AN OVERLAPPING HORIZONTAL WELL 
SPACING UNIT AND  COMPULSORY POOLING, EDDY 
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Entries of Appearance/Intervenors: COG Operating LLC and Concho Oil and Gas LLC
Well Family Zeke

Formation/Pool
Formation Name(s) or Vertical Extent: Bone Spring

Primary Product (Oil or Gas): Oil

Pooling this vertical extent: N/A

Pool Name and Pool Code: Benson; BS [5200] & Hackberry BS North [97056]

Well Location Setback Rules: Statewide rules

Spacing Unit
Type (Horizontal/Vertical) Horiztonal 

Size (Acres) 633.44

Building Blocks: 40 acres

Orientation: Laydown / West to East

Description: TRS/County N/2 of Section 12, Township 19 South, Range 30 
East, and Lots 1-2, E/2 NW/4, and NE/4 (N/2 
equivalent) of irregular Section 7, Township 19 
South, Range 31 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New 
Mexico

Standard Horizontal Well Spacing Unit (Y/N), If No, describe 
and is approval of non-standard unit requested in this 
application?

No. Applicant has filed a separate administrative 
application for approval of a non-standard spacing 
unit.

Other Situations
Depth Severance: Y/N. If yes, description No

Proximity Tracts: If yes, description No

Proximity Defining Well: if yes, description N/A

Applicant's Ownership in Each Tract Exhibit C-4

Well(s)

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 
Revised Exhibit No. A 

Submitted by: Mewbourne Oil Company 
Hearing Date:  January 9, 2025 

Case No. 25111
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Name & API (if assigned), surface and bottom hole location, 
footages, completion target, orientation, completion status 
(standard or non-standard) 

Add wells as needed

Well #1 Zeke 12/7 Fed Com 611H well
SHL: 710' FNL, 80' FWL (Unit D) of Section 12
BHL: 660' FNL, 100' FEL (Unit A) of Section 7
Target: Bone Spring
Orientation: Laydown / West to East
Completion: Standard

Well #2 Zeke 12/7 Fed Com 613H well
SHL: 730' FNL, 80' FWL (Unit D) of Section 12 
BHL: 1,980' FNL, 100' FEL (Unit H) of Section 7 
Target: Bone Spring
Orientation: Laydown / East to West 
Completion: Standard

Horizontal Well First and Last Take Points Exhibit C-3
Completion Target (Formation, TVD and MD) Exhibit C-5

AFE Capex and Operating Costs 

Drilling Supervision/Month $ $12,000

Production Supervision/Month $ $1,200

Justification for Supervision Costs Exhibit C

Requested Risk Charge 200%

Notice of Hearing

Proposed Notice of Hearing Exhibit B

Proof of Mailed Notice of Hearing (20 days before hearing) Exhibit E

Proof of Published Notice of Hearing (10 days before hearing) Exhibit F

Ownership Determination 

Land Ownership Schematic of the Spacing Unit Exhibit C-4

Tract List (including lease numbers and owners) Exhibit C-4
If approval of Non-Standard Spacing Unit is requested, Tract 
List (including lease numbers and owners) of Tracts subject to 
notice requirements. N/A

Pooled Parties (including ownership type) Exhibit C-4

Unlocatable Parties to be Pooled N/A
Ownership Depth Severance (including percentage above & 
below) N/A

Joinder 

Sample Copy of Proposal Letter Exhibit C-5

List of Interest Owners (ie Exhibit A of JOA) Exhibit C-4

Chronology of Contact with Non-Joined Working Interests Exhibit C-6

Overhead Rates In Proposal Letter Exhibit C-5



Cost Estimate to Drill and Complete Exhibit C-5

Cost Estimate to Equip Well Exhibit C-5

Cost Estimate for Production Facilities Exhibit C-5

Geology

Summary (including special considerations) Exhibit D

Spacing Unit Schematic Exhibit D-1

Gunbarrel/Lateral Trajectory Schematic Exhibit D-1

Well  Orientation (with rationale) Exhibit D

Target Formation Exhibit D, D-3

HSU Cross Section Exhibit D-3

Depth Severance Discussion N/A

Forms, Figures and Tables

C-102 Exhibit C-3

Tracts Exhibit C-4

Summary of Interests, Unit Recapitulation (Tracts) Exhibit C-4

General Location Map (including basin) Exhibit D

Well Bore Location Map Exhibit D-1

Structure Contour Map - Subsea Depth Exhibit D-2

Cross Section Location Map (including wells) Exhibit D-2

Cross Section (including Landing Zone) Exhibit D-3
Additional Information

Special Provisions/Stipulations N/A

CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information provided in this checklist is complete and accurate. 

Printed Name (Attorney or Party Representative): Paula M. Vance
Signed Name (Attorney or Party Representative):
Date: 1/2/2025



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF MEWBOURNE OIL  
COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF AN  
OVERLAPPING HORIZONTAL WELL SPACING  
UNIT AND COMPULSORY POOLING,  
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. 

CASE NO. __________

APPLICATION 

Mewbourne Oil Company (“Mewbourne” or “Applicant”) (OGRID No. 14744), through 

its undersigned attorneys, hereby files this application with the Oil Conservation Division for an 

order (a) approving a 640-acre, more or less, overlapping non-standard horizontal well spacing 

unit in the Bone Spring formation underlying the N/2 of Section 12, Township 19 South, Range 

30 East, and Lots 1-2, E/2 NW/4, and NE/4 (N/2 equivalent) of irregular Section 7, Township 19 

South, Range 31 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico and (b) pooling all uncommitted 

interests in this acreage. In support of its application, Mewbourne states: 

1. Applicant is a working interest owner in the proposed overlapping horizontal

spacing unit and has the right to drill thereon. 

2. Applicant seeks to initially dedicate the above-referenced spacing unit to the

proposed Zeke 12/7 Fed Com #611H, to be drilled horizontally from a surface location in NW/4 

NW/4 (Unit D) of Section 12, T19S-R30E, a first take point in NW/4 NW/4 (Unit D) of Section 

12, T19S-R30E and last take point the NE/4 NE/4 (Unit A) of irregular Section 7, T19S-R31E; 

and Zeke 12/7 Fed Com #613H, to be drilled horizontally from a surface location in NW/4 NW/4 

(Unit D) of Section 12, T19S-R30E, a first take point in SW/4 NW/4 (Unit E) of Section 12, T19S-

R30E and last take point the SE/4 NE/4 (Unit H) of irregular Section 7, T19S-R31E. 
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3. This proposed horizontal well spacing unit will overlap the following existing

spacing units in the Bone Spring formation: 

• 160-acre spacing unit comprised of the W/2 W/2 of Section 12, T19S-R31E, dedicated
to the Cresent Hale 12 Federal 1H (API: 30-015-39025) well currently operated by
Cimarex Energy Co. of Colorado;

• 160-acre spacing unit comprised of the E/2 W/2 of Section 12, T19S-R31E, dedicated
to the Cresent Hale 12 Federal 2H (API: 30-015-40054) well currently operated by
Cimarex Energy Co. of Colorado;

• 160-acre spacing unit comprised of the W/2 E/2 of Section 12, T19S-R31E, dedicated
to the Cresent Hale 12 Federal 3H (API: 30-015-40837) well currently operated by
Cimarex Energy Co. of Colorado;

• 40-acre spacing unit comprised of Lot 1 of irregular Section 7, T19S-R31E, dedicated
to the Strawberry 7 Federal 3 (API: 30-015-37171) well currently operated by Devon
Energy Company LP;

• 40-acre spacing unit comprised of NW/4 NE/4 of irregular Section 7, T19S-R31E,
dedicated to the Strawberry 7 Federal 2 (API: 30-015-32375) well currently operated
by Devon Energy Company LP;

• 40-acre spacing unit comprised of NE/4 NE/4 of irregular Section 7, T19S-R31E,
dedicated to the Strawberry 7 Federal 7 (API: 30-015-38485) well currently operated
by Devon Energy Company LP;

• 160-acre spacing unit comprised of Lot 1, NE/4 NW/4, and N/2 NE/4 of irregular
Section 7, T19S-R31E, dedicated to the Strawberry 7 Federal Com 11H (API: 30-015-
42490) well currently operated by Devon Energy Company LP; and

• 160-acre spacing unit comprised of Lot 2, SE/4 NW/4, and S/2 NE/4 of irregular
Section 7, T19S-R31E, dedicated to the Strawberry 7 Federal Com 5H (API: 30-015-
37257) and Strawberry 7 Federal Com 8H (API: 30-015-41507) well currently operated
by Devon Energy Company LP.

4. Applicant has filed a separate administrative application for approval of a non-

standard spacing unit. 

5. Applicant has sought and been unable to obtain voluntary agreement for the

development of these lands from all mineral owners in the subject spacing unit.  
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6. The pooling of interests will avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, will prevent

waste, and will protect correlative rights. 

WHEREFORE, Applicant requests that this matter be set for hearing before an Examiner 

of the Oil Conservation Division on January 9, 2025, and, after notice and hearing as required by 

law, the Division enter an order: 

A. Approving the proposed overlapping non-standard spacing unit;

B. Pooling all uncommitted interests in the horizontal spacing unit;

C. Designating Applicant as operator of the overlapping horizontal spacing unit and

the horizontal wells to be drilled thereon;

D. Authorizing Applicant to recover its costs of drilling, equipping, and completing

the wells;

E. Approving the actual operating charges and costs of supervision while drilling and

after completion, together with a provision adjusting the rates pursuant to the

COPAS accounting procedures; and

F. Imposing a 200% charge for the risk assumed by Applicant in drilling and

completing the wells against any working interest owner who does not voluntarily

participate in the drilling of the wells.
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Respectfully submitted, 

HOLLAND & HART LLP 

By:_____________________________ 
Michael H. Feldewert
Adam G. Rankin 
Paula M. Vance 
Post Office Box 2208 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2208 
(505) 988-4421
(505) 983-6043 Facsimile
mfeldewert@hollandhart.com
agrankin@hollandhart.com
pmvance@hollandhart.com

ATTORNEYS FOR MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
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CASE:______ Application of Mewbourne Oil Company for Approval an 
Overlapping Horizontal Well Spacing Unit and Compulsory 
Pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant in the above-
styled cause seeks an order (a) approving a 640-acre, more or less, 
overlapping non-standard horizontal well spacing unit in the Bone 
Spring formation underlying the N/2 of Section 12, Township 19 
South, Range 30 East, and Lots 1-2, E/2 NW/4, and NE/4 (N/2 
equivalent) of irregular Section 7, Township 19 South, Range 31 
East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico and (b) pooling all 
uncommitted interests in this acreage. This spacing unit will be 
initially dedicated to the proposed Zeke 12/7 Fed Com #611H, to 
be drilled horizontally from a surface location in NW/4 NW/4 (Unit 
D) of Section 12, T19S-R30E, a first take point in NW/4 NW/4 (Unit 
D) of Section 12, T19S-R30E and last take point the NE/4 NE/4 
(Unit A) of irregular Section 7, T19S-R31E; and Zeke 12/7 Fed 
Com #613H, to be drilled horizontally from a surface location in 
NW/4 NW/4 (Unit D) of Section 12, T19S-R30E, a first take point 
in SW/4 NW/4 (Unit E) of Section 12, T19S-R30E and last take 
point the SE/4 NE/4 (Unit H) of irregular Section 7, T19S-R31E. 
This proposed horizontal well spacing unit will overlap the 
following existing spacing units in the Bone Spring formation:  

o 160-acre spacing unit comprised of the W/2 W/2 of 
Section 12, T19S-R31E, dedicated to the Cresent Hale 
12 Federal 1H (API: 30-015-39025) well currently 
operated by Cimarex Energy Co. of Colorado;  

o 160-acre spacing unit comprised of the E/2 W/2 of 
Section 12, T19S-R31E, dedicated to the Cresent Hale 
12 Federal 2H (API: 30-015-40054) well currently 
operated by Cimarex Energy Co. of Colorado;  

o 160-acre spacing unit comprised of the W/2 E/2 of 
Section 12, T19S-R31E, dedicated to the Cresent Hale 
12 Federal 3H (API: 30-015-40837) well currently 
operated by Cimarex Energy Co. of Colorado;  

o 40-acre spacing unit comprised of Lot 1 of irregular 
Section 7, T19S-R31E, dedicated to the Strawberry 7 
Federal 3 (API: 30-015-37171) well currently operated 
by Devon Energy Company LP;  

o 40-acre spacing unit comprised of NW/4 NE/4 of 
irregular Section 7, T19S-R31E, dedicated to the 
Strawberry 7 Federal 2 (API: 30-015-32375) well 
currently operated by Devon Energy Company LP;  

o 40-acre spacing unit comprised of NE/4 NE/4 of 
irregular Section 7, T19S-R31E, dedicated to the 
Strawberry 7 Federal 7 (API: 30-015-38485) well 
currently operated by Devon Energy Company LP;  
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o 160-acre spacing unit comprised of Lot 1, NE/4 NW/4, 
and N/2 NE/4 of irregular Section 7, T19S-R31E, 
dedicated to the Strawberry 7 Federal Com 11H (API: 
30-015-42490) well currently operated by Devon Energy 
Company LP; and 

o 160-acre spacing unit comprised of Lot 2, SE/4 NW/4, 
and S/2 NE/4 of irregular Section 7, T19S-R31E, 
dedicated to the Strawberry 7 Federal Com 5H (API: 30-
015-37257) and Strawberry 7 Federal Com 8H (API: 30-
015-41507) well currently operated by Devon Energy 
Company LP. 

 Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing the 
wells and the allocation of the costs thereof, the operating costs and 
charges for supervision, the designation of applicant as operator of 
the proposed non-standard spacing unit, and a 200% charge for risk 
involved in drilling said wells. Said area is located approximately 
9.6 miles southeast of Loco Hills, New Mexico.  











Peyton Warren
3600 N Edwards St., Apt. 3219, Midland, TX 79705

(405) 650-5818 pwarren@mewbourne.com

EDUCATION
Texas Tech University, Rawls College of Business Lubbock, TX
Bachelor of Business Administration in Energy Commerce        Graduation: May 2023

WORK EXPERIENCE
Mewbourne Oil Company Tyler/Midland, TX
Landman June 2023 - Present

Negotiate and prepare oil and gas leases, letters, assignments and agreements
Responsible for setting up billing and revenue decks
Build relationships and trust with industry partners
Work alongside geologists and engineers to develop profitable acreage positions

Warren Ranch    Mill Creek, OK
Ranch Hand January 2015 - Present

Keep records of expenditures and cattle
Perform ranch hand duties such as fencing, working cattle, and bailing hay
Maintain and improve the land by completing projects

Mewbourne Oil Company Oklahoma City, OK
Land Intern May 2022 – August 2022

Negotiate oil and gas leases with mineral owners
Draft and file applications with the Oklahoma Corporation Commission
Examine title and compile respondent lists

Mewbourne Oil Company Midland, TX
Land Intern May 2021 – August 2021

Build abstracts and runsheets to assist in the determination of ownership
Interpret how to perpetuate leases, agreements and assignments
Prepare ownership takeoffs and plats

Quarry Gate LLC Norman, OK
Assistant October 2017 - August 2019

Organize and keep records
Document Oklahoma Corporation Commission Regulatory work
Consolidate and map Oil and Gas Lease Records
Review Drilling Title Opinion

ASSOCIATIONS
American Association of Petroleum Landmen August 2020 - Present
Permian Basin Landman Association October 2024 - Present



Blue Outline = Mewbourne’s proposed spacing unit
Yellow and Red Outline = Existing spacing units 

Green Shading = BLM 
Purple Shading = SLO  



C-102 State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISIONSubmit Electronically
Via OCD Permitting

Submittal
Type:

API Number

Property Code

OGRID No.

Pool Code

Property Name

Operator Name

Surface Owner: State Fee Tribal Federal

UL Section Township Range Lot Ft. from N/S

WELL LOCATION INFORMATION
Pool Name

Well Number

Ground Level Elevation

Mineral Owner: State Fee Tribal Federal

Surface Location

Ft. from E/W

Bottom Hole Location
UL Section Township Range Lot

Latitude Longitude County

Initial Submittal
Amended Report

As Drilled

Revised July 9, 2024

Dedicated Acres

Order Numbers.

UL Section Township Range Lot

Infill or Defining Well Defining Well API Overlapping Spacing Unit (Y/N)

Well setbacks are under Common Ownership: Yes No

Kick Off Point (KOP)

UL Section Township Range Lot

First Take Point (FTP)

UL Section Township Range Lot

Last Take Point (LTP)

Unitized Area or Area of Uniform Interest

OPERATOR CERTIFICATIONS

I hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and , if the well is a vertical or directional well, that this
organization either owns a working interest or unleased mineral interest in the land
including the proposed bottom hole location or has a right to drill this well at this
location pursuant to a contract with an owner of a working interest or unleased mineral
interest, or to a voluntary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling order heretofore
entered by the division.

If this well is a horizontal well, I further certify that this organization has received the
consent of at least one lessee or owner of a working interest or unleased mineral interest
in each tract (in the target pool or formation) in which any part of the well's completed
interval will be located or obtained a compulsory pooling order from the division.

Signature

Printed Name

Date Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor

Certificate Number Date of Survey

Spacing Unit Type Horizontal Vertical Ground Floor Elevation:

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATIONS

I hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat was plotted from field notes of actual
surveys made by me under my supervision, and that the same is true and correct to the best of
my belief.

Consolidation Code

Email Address

County

County

County

County

Ft. from N/S Ft. from E/W Latitude Longitude

Ft. from N/S Latitude Longitude

Ft. from N/S Ft. from E/W Latitude Longitude

Ft. from N/S Ft. from E/W Latitude Longitude

Ft. from E/W

5200 BENSON BONE SPRING

14744

X

320

BRADLEY BISHOP

BBISHOP@MEWBOURNE.COM

1-10-2025
terval will be located or obtaine

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVSION
Santa Fe, New Mexico 
Revised Exhibit No. C-3 

Submitted by: Mewbourne Oil Company 
Hearing Date: January 9, 2025

Case No. 25111
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ACREAGE DEDICATION PLATS

This grid represents a standard section. You may superimpose a non-standard section, or larger area, over this grid. Operators must outline the
dedicated acreage in a red box, clearly show the well surface location and bottom hole location, if it is a directionally drilled, with the dimensions from
the section lines in the cardinal directions. If this is a horizontal wellbore show on this plat the location of the First Take Point and Last Take Point,
and the point within the Completed interval (other than the First Take Point or Last Take Point) that is closest to any outer boundary of the tract.

Surveyors shall use the latest United States government survey or dependent resurvey. Well locations will be in reference to the New Mexico
Principal Meridian. If the land is not surveyed, contact the OCD Engineering Bureau. Independent subdivision surveys will not be acceptable.



C-102 State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISIONSubmit Electronically
Via OCD Permitting

Submittal
Type:

API Number

Property Code

OGRID No.

Pool Code

Property Name

Operator Name

Surface Owner: State Fee Tribal Federal

UL Section Township Range Lot Ft. from N/S

WELL LOCATION INFORMATION
Pool Name

Well Number

Ground Level Elevation

Mineral Owner: State Fee Tribal Federal

Surface Location

Ft. from E/W

Bottom Hole Location
UL Section Township Range Lot

Latitude Longitude County

Initial Submittal
Amended Report

As Drilled

Revised July 9, 2024

Order Numbers.

UL Section Township Range Lot

Infill or Defining Well Defining Well API Overlapping Spacing Unit (Y/N)

Well setbacks are under Common Ownership: Yes No

Kick Off Point (KOP)

UL Section Township Range Lot

First Take Point (FTP)

UL Section Township Range Lot

Last Take Point (LTP)

Unitized Area or Area of Uniform Interest

OPERATOR CERTIFICATIONS

I hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and , if the well is a vertical or directional well, that this
organization either owns a working interest or unleased mineral interest in the land
including the proposed bottom hole location or has a right to drill this well at this
location pursuant to a contract with an owner of a working interest or unleased mineral
interest, or to a voluntary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling order heretofore
entered by the division.

If this well is a horizontal well, I further certify that this organization has received the
consent of at least one lessee or owner of a working interest or unleased mineral interest
in each tract (in the target pool or formation) in which any part of the well's completed
interval will be located or obtained a compulsory pooling order from the division.

Signature

Printed Name

Date Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor

Certificate Number Date of Survey

Spacing Unit Type Horizontal Vertical Ground Floor Elevation:

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATIONS

I hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat was plotted from field notes of actual
surveys made by me under my supervision, and that the same is true and correct to the best of
my belief.

Consolidation Code

Email Address

County

County

County

County

Ft. from N/S Ft. from E/W Latitude Longitude

Ft. from N/S Latitude Longitude

Ft. from N/S Ft. from E/W Latitude Longitude

Ft. from N/S Ft. from E/W Latitude Longitude

Ft. from E/W

97056 HACKBERRY BONE SPRING

14744

X

Dedicated Acres
313.44

BRADLEY BISHOP

BBISHOP@MEWBOURNE.COM

1-10-2025
terval will be located or obtaine



ACREAGE DEDICATION PLATS

This grid represents a standard section. You may superimpose a non-standard section, or larger area, over this grid. Operators must outline the
dedicated acreage in a red box, clearly show the well surface location and bottom hole location, if it is a directionally drilled, with the dimensions from
the section lines in the cardinal directions. If this is a horizontal wellbore show on this plat the location of the First Take Point and Last Take Point,
and the point within the Completed interval (other than the First Take Point or Last Take Point) that is closest to any outer boundary of the tract.

Surveyors shall use the latest United States government survey or dependent resurvey. Well locations will be in reference to the New Mexico
Principal Meridian. If the land is not surveyed, contact the OCD Engineering Bureau. Independent subdivision surveys will not be acceptable.



C-102 State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISIONSubmit Electronically
Via OCD Permitting

Submittal
Type:

API Number

Property Code

OGRID No.

Pool Code

Property Name

Operator Name

Surface Owner: State Fee Tribal Federal

UL Section Township Range Lot Ft. from N/S

WELL LOCATION INFORMATION
Pool Name

Well Number

Ground Level Elevation

Mineral Owner: State Fee Tribal Federal

Surface Location

Ft. from E/W

Bottom Hole Location
UL Section Township Range Lot

Latitude Longitude County

Initial Submittal
Amended Report

As Drilled

Revised July 9, 2024

Dedicated Acres

Order Numbers.

UL Section Township Range Lot

Infill or Defining Well Defining Well API Overlapping Spacing Unit (Y/N)

Well setbacks are under Common Ownership: Yes No

Kick Off Point (KOP)

UL Section Township Range Lot

First Take Point (FTP)

UL Section Township Range Lot

Last Take Point (LTP)

Unitized Area or Area of Uniform Interest

OPERATOR CERTIFICATIONS

I hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and , if the well is a vertical or directional well, that this
organization either owns a working interest or unleased mineral interest in the land
including the proposed bottom hole location or has a right to drill this well at this
location pursuant to a contract with an owner of a working interest or unleased mineral
interest, or to a voluntary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling order heretofore
entered by the division.

If this well is a horizontal well, I further certify that this organization has received the
consent of at least one lessee or owner of a working interest or unleased mineral interest
in each tract (in the target pool or formation) in which any part of the well's completed
interval will be located or obtained a compulsory pooling order from the division.

Signature

Printed Name

Date Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor

Certificate Number Date of Survey

Spacing Unit Type Horizontal Vertical Ground Floor Elevation:

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATIONS

I hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat was plotted from field notes of actual
surveys made by me under my supervision, and that the same is true and correct to the best of
my belief.

Consolidation Code

Email Address

County

County

County

County

Ft. from N/S Ft. from E/W Latitude Longitude

Ft. from N/S Latitude Longitude

Ft. from N/S Ft. from E/W Latitude Longitude

Ft. from N/S Ft. from E/W Latitude Longitude

Ft. from E/W

5200

14744

BENSON BONE SPRING

X

320

BRADLEY BISHOP

BBISHOP@MEWBOURNE.COM

1-10-25



ACREAGE DEDICATION PLATS

This grid represents a standard section. You may superimpose a non-standard section, or larger area, over this grid. Operators must outline the
dedicated acreage in a red box, clearly show the well surface location and bottom hole location, if it is a directionally drilled, with the dimensions from
the section lines in the cardinal directions. If this is a horizontal wellbore show on this plat the location of the First Take Point and Last Take Point,
and the point within the Completed interval (other than the First Take Point or Last Take Point) that is closest to any outer boundary of the tract.

Surveyors shall use the latest United States government survey or dependent resurvey. Well locations will be in reference to the New Mexico
Principal Meridian. If the land is not surveyed, contact the OCD Engineering Bureau. Independent subdivision surveys will not be acceptable.



C-102 State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISIONSubmit Electronically
Via OCD Permitting

Submittal
Type:

API Number

Property Code

OGRID No.

Pool Code

Property Name

Operator Name

Surface Owner: State Fee Tribal Federal

UL Section Township Range Lot Ft. from N/S

WELL LOCATION INFORMATION
Pool Name

Well Number

Ground Level Elevation

Mineral Owner: State Fee Tribal Federal

Surface Location

Ft. from E/W

Bottom Hole Location
UL Section Township Range Lot

Latitude Longitude County

Initial Submittal
Amended Report

As Drilled

Revised July 9, 2024

Order Numbers.

UL Section Township Range Lot

Infill or Defining Well Defining Well API Overlapping Spacing Unit (Y/N)

Well setbacks are under Common Ownership: Yes No

Kick Off Point (KOP)

UL Section Township Range Lot

First Take Point (FTP)

UL Section Township Range Lot

Last Take Point (LTP)

Unitized Area or Area of Uniform Interest

OPERATOR CERTIFICATIONS

I hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and , if the well is a vertical or directional well, that this
organization either owns a working interest or unleased mineral interest in the land
including the proposed bottom hole location or has a right to drill this well at this
location pursuant to a contract with an owner of a working interest or unleased mineral
interest, or to a voluntary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling order heretofore
entered by the division.

If this well is a horizontal well, I further certify that this organization has received the
consent of at least one lessee or owner of a working interest or unleased mineral interest
in each tract (in the target pool or formation) in which any part of the well's completed
interval will be located or obtained a compulsory pooling order from the division.

Signature

Printed Name

Date Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor

Certificate Number Date of Survey

Spacing Unit Type Horizontal Vertical Ground Floor Elevation:

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATIONS

I hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat was plotted from field notes of actual
surveys made by me under my supervision, and that the same is true and correct to the best of
my belief.

Consolidation Code

Email Address

County

County

County

County

Ft. from N/S Ft. from E/W Latitude Longitude

Ft. from N/S Latitude Longitude

Ft. from N/S Ft. from E/W Latitude Longitude

Ft. from N/S Ft. from E/W Latitude Longitude

Ft. from E/W

97056

14744

HACKBERRY BONE SPRING

X

Dedicated Acres
313.44

BRADLEY BISHOP

BBISHOP@MEWBOURNE.COM

1-10-25



ACREAGE DEDICATION PLATS

This grid represents a standard section. You may superimpose a non-standard section, or larger area, over this grid. Operators must outline the
dedicated acreage in a red box, clearly show the well surface location and bottom hole location, if it is a directionally drilled, with the dimensions from
the section lines in the cardinal directions. If this is a horizontal wellbore show on this plat the location of the First Take Point and Last Take Point,
and the point within the Completed interval (other than the First Take Point or Last Take Point) that is closest to any outer boundary of the tract.

Surveyors shall use the latest United States government survey or dependent resurvey. Well locations will be in reference to the New Mexico
Principal Meridian. If the land is not surveyed, contact the OCD Engineering Bureau. Independent subdivision surveys will not be acceptable.
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ZEKE 12/7 FED COM 611H & 613H - 3BS AREA X-SECTION
30015243380000

GREAT WESTERN DRL CO
HALE MABEL FEDERAL 1

1980 FNL 1980 FWL
TWP: 19 S - Range: 30 E - Sec. 11 

Datum=3387.00
Reference=KB

Status=OIL

TD=12111.00

8030 ft 30015319030000

CHI OPERATING INC
LAND RUSH `12` FED 2

660 FNL 660 FEL
TWP: 19 S - Range: 30 E - Sec. 12 

Datum=3455.00
Reference=KB
Status=GAS

TD=12260.00

2403 ft 30015318760000

DEVON SFS OPER INC
STRAWBERRY `7` FEDE 1

660 FNL 1750 FWL
TWP: 19  S - Range: 31 E - Sec. 7  

Datum=3471.00
Reference=KB
Status=GAS

TD=12531.00

1789 ft 30015323750000

DEVON SFS OPER INC
STRAWBERRY `7` FED 2

1300 FNL 1750 FEL
TWP: 19  S - Range: 31 E - Sec. 7  

Datum=3510.00
Reference=KB
Status=GAS

TD=12411.00

A A'

3rd BSPG Sd_JR
-5841

3rd BSPG Sd_JR
-5884

3rd BSPG Sd_JR
-5910

3rd BSPG Sd_JR
-5916

3rd BSPG Green_JR
-6026

3rd BSPG Green_JR
-6038

3rd BSPG Green_JR
-6069 3rd BSPG Green_JR

-6058

3rd BSPG Blue_JR
-6062

3rd BSPG Blue_JR
-6066

3rd BSPG Blue_JR
-6105 3rd BSPG Blue_JR

-6098

3rd BSPG Tan_JR
-6108

3rd BSPG Tan_JR
-6132

3rd BSPG Tan_JR
-6172

3rd BSPG Tan_JR
-6157

3rd BSPG Gray_JR
-6205

3rd BSPG Gray_JR
-6221 3rd BSPG Gray_JR

-6267
3rd BSPG Gray_JR

-6264

WFMP_JR
-6300

WFMP_JR
-6317 WFMP_JR

-6361

WFMP_JR
-6340

 0  0 

ZEKE 12/7 FED COM
611H & 613H

11F-19S-30E

12A-19S-30E 7C-19S-31E
7B-19S-31E

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Exhibit No. D-3 
Submitted by: Mewbourne Oil Company 

Hearing Date:  January 9, 2025 
Case No. 25111



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF MEWBOURNE OIL 
COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF AN 
OVERLAPPING HORIZONTAL WELL SPACING 
UNIT AND COMPULSORY POOLING, 
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 25111

SELF-AFFIRMED STATEMENT OF 
PAULA M. VANCE

1. I am attorney in fact and authorized representative of Mewbourne Oil Company

(“Mewbourne”), the Applicant herein. I have personal knowledge of the matter addressed herein 

and am competent to provide this self-affirmed statement. 

2. The above-referenced application and notice of the hearing on this application was

sent by certified mail to the locatable affected parties on the date set forth in the letter attached 

hereto.

3. The spreadsheet attached hereto contains the names of the parties to whom notice

was provided.

4. The spreadsheet attached hereto contains the information provided by the United

States Postal Service on the status of the delivery of this notice as of December 27, 2024.

5. I caused a notice to be published to all parties subject to this compulsory pooling

proceeding. An affidavit of publication from the publication’s legal clerk with a copy of the notice 

of publication is attached herein.

6. I affirm under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of New Mexico that

the foregoing statements are true and correct. I understand that this self-affirmed statement will be 

used as written testimony in this case. This statement is made on the date next to my signature 

below. BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Exhibit No. E 
Submitted by: Mewbourne Oil Company 

Hearing Date:  January 9, 2025 
Case No. 25111



Paula M. Vance
1/2/2024
Date

33962030_v1



Paula M. Vance 
Associate 
Phone (505) 988-4421 
Email pmvance@hollandhart.com

T 505.988.4421    F 505.983.6043 
110 North Guadalupe, Suite 1, Santa Fe, NM 87501-1849 
Mail to: P.O. Box 2208, Santa Fe, NM 87504-2208 
www.hollandhart.com 

Alaska 
Colorado 
Idaho 

Montana 
Nevada 
New Mexico 

Utah 
Washington, D.C. 
Wyoming 

 

December , 2024 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL  
CERTIFIED RECEIPT REQUESTED 

TO:  ALL INTEREST OWNERS SUBJECT TO POOLING PROCEEDINGS 
AND APPROVAL OF THE OVERLAPPING NON-STANDARD WELL 
SPACING UNIT  

Re: Application of Mewbourne Oil Company for Approval an Overlapping Horizontal 
Well Spacing Unit and Compulsory Pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico: Zeke 12/7 
Fed Com #611H and #613H wells 

Greetings: 

This letter is to advise you that Mewbourne Oil Company has filed the enclosed 
application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division. A hearing has been 
requested before a Division Examiner on January 9, 2025, and the status of the hearing 
can be monitored through the Division’s website at https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/.    

It is anticipated that hearings will be held in a hybrid format with both in-person 
and virtual participation options. The meeting will be held in the Pecos Hall Hearing 
Room at the Wendall Chino Building, 1st Floor, 1220 South St. Francis Dr., Santa 
Fe, New Mexico. To participate virtually in the hearing, see the instructions posted 
on the OCD Hearings website: https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/hearing-info/.   

You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be 
affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at 
that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at 
a later date. Parties appearing in cases are required to file a Pre-hearing Statement four 
business days in advance of a scheduled hearing that complies with the provisions of 
NMAC 19.15.4.13.B.   

If you have any questions about this matter, please contact Peyton Warren at (432) 682-
3715, or at pwarren@mewbourne.com. 

Sincerely, 

Paula M. Vance 
ATTORNEY FOR MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
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